Serbia: chapter 24 – Justice, Freedom and Security 1
Opening benchmark
assessment
Report
Serbia
Chapter 24 – Justice, Freedom and Security
ORIGIN: COMMISSION
WP ENLARGEMENT + COUNTRIES

help of an EU Member state, Serbia has developed an intelligence-led policing (ILP)
model, which will be rolled out at central, regional and local level in 2016. In the course of
2015 police staff will be trained on the ILP concept. The integrated Information
Communication Technology (ICT) platform of the Ministry of the Interior - accessible to all
users – will be upgraded and become operational in 2017.
 Data collection, analysis and exchange are key to feed into the Serbian SOCTA. Hence,
Serbia plans an analysis at the end of 2015 of the data collection and exchange between all
law enforcement agencies. Based on memoranda of co-operation between law enforcement
agencies (to be concluded in 2017), by the end of 2017 the technical conditions should be in
place to safely exchange electronic data related to criminal investigations. A training plan
will be developed (2017). A new methodology will be adopted to improve the collection of
unified crime statistics (2016).
 Serbia will assess and clarify the role and practice of security services in the criminal
investigation phase by the end of 2015.
8
 Council  Framework decision 2006/960/JHA of 18 December 2006 on simplifying the exchange of information
and intelligence between law enforcement authorities of the Member States of the European Union
9
 Council Decision 2008/615/JHA of 23 June 2008 on the stepping up of cross-border cooperation, particularly in
combating terrorism and cross-border crime
Serbia: chapter 24 – Justice, Freedom and Security 11
- With the aim of reinforcing the capacity of all investigative and judicial bodies dealing

correctly implement it, key indicators for success in this area will be the successful
implementation of the strategies and action plans on anti-terrorism (including anti-radicalisation
measures) and on the fight against money laundering and the financing of terrorism.
On the basis of the above, the Commission considers that all aspects of this part of the
benchmark have been met.
II. 8. CO-OPERATION IN THE FIELD OF DRUGS
Measures proposed by Serbia as regards the co-operation in the field of drugs cover demand
reduction, supply reduction as well as international co-operation. The following key measures
are foreseen:
- In December 2014, Serbia adopted a Strategy on Suppression of Drug Abuse in the
Republic of Serbia (2014-2020) and its accompanying Action Plan (2014-2017), in line
with the EU Drugs Strategy (2013 – 2020) and with the main objectives of the renewed
2013 EU-Western Balkan Action Plan on Drugs. The newly established Office for
Combating Drugs is monitoring its implementation.
13
 Council Framework Decision 2002/475/JHA of 13 June 2002 on combating terrorism
14
 Council Decision 2005/671/JHA of 20 September 2005 on the exchange of information and cooperation
concerning terrorist offences.
15
 Council Directive  2008/114/EC of 8 December 2008 on the identification and designation of European critical
infrastructures and the assessment of the need to improve their protection.
Serbia: chapter 24 – Justice, Freedom and Security 14
- Following an analysis of the normative framework Serbia will amend its legislation
(2016) and further monitor changes in the relevant acquis. Serbia also plans to

as a result of international police co-operation.
On the basis of the above, the Commission considers that all aspects of this part of the
benchmark have been met.
II. 9.  CUSTOMS CO-OPERATION
While some activities in this area have started, others (e.g. the implementation of the Naples II
Convention) can only take place upon accession. The following key measures are foreseen:
- The IT strategy of the Customs Administration (2011 – 2020) will be amended in 2017
allowing Serbia to implement Decision 2009/917/JHA
16
 upon accession.
- Amendments to the Criminal Procedure Code and to the Law on Customs Service are being
prepared (2015) so as to broaden the investigative powers of custom officers and to enhance
operational law enforcement co-operation at the border. Training will be conducted in 2016.
Other steps for strengthening the inter-agency co-operation between law enforcement bodies
16
  Council Decision 2009/917/JHA of 30 November 2009 on the use of information technology for customs
purposes.
Serbia: chapter 24 – Justice, Freedom and Security 15
at the borders include smoother access to databases and better exchange of information,
including in the context of the IBM Strategy (2016).

In addition to the degree of alignment with the acquis and the administrative capacity to correctly
implement it, a key indicator for progress in this area will be the ability of Serbia to effectively
prevent and fight counterfeiting of the euro.
On the basis of the above, the Commission considers that all aspects of this part of the
benchmark have been met.
III. Conclusions and recommendations
In view of the above, in particular the assessment presented in Part II, Serbia can be considered
to be sufficiently prepared for negotiations on this chapter. The various commitments taken by
Serbia will be closely monitored both through a domestic monitoring mechanism as well as by
the European Commission, including through the use of peer-assessment missions.
The Commission therefore recommends the opening of accession negotiations with Serbia on the
chapter on Justice, Freedom and Security.
17
 Convention on mutual assistance and cooperation between customs administrations (Naples II).
18
 Council Decision 2001/887/JHA of 6 December 2001 on the protection of the euro against counterfeiting.
19
 Directive 2014/62/EU of the European Parliament and of the Council of 15 May 2014.
on the protection of the euro and other currencies against counterfeiting by criminal law, and replacing Council
Framework Decision 2000/383/JHA.